
 
 
 

Mrs J Wallace 
Head of Paid Service 
Torridge District Council 
Riverbank House 
Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 
DX 53606 BIDEFORD 
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 15 October 2019 

 

MEETING OF LICENSING  
COMMITTEE 

On: Wednesday 23 October 2019 At: 10.00 am 

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillor K James (Chair) 
Councillor J McKenzie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: C Bright, D Bushby, M Clarke, P Hackett, P Hames, T Inch, 
D McGeough and R Wiseman 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence for the meeting. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019. 
 

3.   Action List (Page 7) 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Members with interests to declare should refer to the agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being considered. 
 

5.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II  



 
 

 

6.   Urgent Matters of Information to be Brought Forward with the Permission of the 
Chair and the Committee  

7.   Demand Study (Pages 8 - 72) 

 To receive the report of the Lead Licensing Officer. 
 

8.   Climate Change - Taxi Policies (Pages 73 - 74) 

 To receive the report of the Lead Licensing Officer. 
 

9.   Taxi Rank Issues (Pages 75 - 78) 

10.   Consideration of the Forward Plan (Page 79) 

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

12.   Part II (CLOSED SESSION)  

 Meeting Organiser: Mary Richards 
 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING MEETING 

 
Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
Wednesday, 24 July 2019 - 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor J McKenzie, Vice Chair  (in the absence of the Chair, 
the Vice Chair took the Chair) 
Councillors C Bright, D Bushby, M Clarke, P Hackett, P Hames, 
C Hawkins and T Inch 

 
ALSO PRESENT C Norman - Solicitor 
 C Parkhouse - Lead Licensing Officer 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 
   

 
The Vice Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

8.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K James and D McGeough. 

 
9.    MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor McKenzie, seconded by Councillor Hackett and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May be agreed and signed as a  
correct record. 
 
(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 1)      

 
10.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 
Councillor Bushby declared a personal interest – owns a garage and on occasions 
undertakes hackney testing. 
 

11.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 
There were no Part II items. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

 
12.    URGENT MATTERS OF INFORMATION TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD WITH 

THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no urgent matters. 
 

13.    ANNUAL BUSINESS REPORT  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer presented the report which summarised the 
performance of the Licensing Service for the financial year 1 April 2018 – 31 March 
2019, and showed comparisons with the previous year.   The information presented 
included details on: 
 

 Business Activity and Performance 

 Financial Performance 

 Enforcement and Inspection Activity 
 
The Committee raised an enquiry with regard to Sub-Committee Hearings.  The 
Lead Licensing Officer gave a brief response and advised full details would be 
given when Members received training under Agenda item 8 – Hearing Procedures.   
 
The report was noted. 
 

14.    TAXI RANK ISSUES  
 
Councillor A Inch declared a personal interest – dual hatted – Devon County 
Councillor 
 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer gave a brief history of the problems relating to the 
previously used taxi feeder rank situated behind the harbour office and remarked 
that, despite signage, some drivers continued to exit the car park through the 
entrance to the car park, posing a health and safety issue as this entailed going 
against the flow of traffic.  To date, no evidence had been provided to enable 
enforcement. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer also reported on the difficulties with identifying an 
alternative rank.  Devon County Council had objected to the only recognised viable 
solution, which would be to make the current part time rank (although not a formal 
official rank) into a full time rank.   
 
It had been decided to bring the matter back to the new Committee for 
reconsideration.    
 
A suggestion put forward by Members was that the feeder rank be located by the 
harbour wall adjacent to the taxi rank.  The Lead Licensing Officer advised that 
again this would pose health and safety issues, and also taxi drivers had concerns 
that the public would go to the feeder rank before the main rank. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

Following further discussion it was agreed that a Task and Finish Group be 
established, and recommendations to be brought back to this Committee.  The 
Group to be made up of four Councillors and four taxi drivers who sit on the Taxi 
Liaison Committee.   The following Councillors put their names forward: 
 

 Councillors Clarke, Bushby, McKenzie and A Inch. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Task and Finish Group be established. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 
 

15.    HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer advised that as this is a new Committee and for 
Members to have a better understanding of the role of a Licensing Committee 
Member, training would be given at forthcoming Committee meetings.   
 
The Lead Licensing Officer provided training on Sub-Committee Hearings.  This 
included a Presentation which focused on the two main types of Hearing – 
Licensing Act 2003 and Taxi/Private Hire Drivers/Vehicles.  The presentation 
included details about: 
 
Each of the following Licensing Act Hearings –  
 

 New Application and Variation of an Application – these must be advertised 
and responsible authorities are consulted.  Any person can make a 
representation but it must be “relevant” and must not be “vexatious” or 
“frivolous”. 

 

 Review – this process is a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
licence. 

 

 Summary Review – fast track procedure when police consider the premises 
are associated with serious crime or disorder. 

 
Timescales – Hearing to be held within 20 working days beginning with the day 
after the end of the period during which representations may be made.  A notice of 
Hearing must be issued 10 working days prior to the Hearing. 
 
Sub-Committee – to consist of 3 Members, quorum is 3.  A decision may be taken 
by majority vote, no abstentions are allowed.   These Hearings are generally held in 
public.   Applicants can be represented by any person, they do not have to be 
legally qualified. 
 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

The Committee were advised of the purpose and procedure of a Hearing. 
 
Decision – at the conclusion of the presentation of the cases the Sub-Committee 
will retire to make its decision. 
 
A Taxi Hearing is very similar to the above, but most Hearings will be in Part II as 
they will contain sensitive information.  There is also a slight change in procedure.  
 
A number of questions were asked by the Committee which were duly answered by 
the Lead Licensing Officer. 
 

16.    CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was reviewed and the following updates agreed by Members: 
 

 To invite the Police Licensing Officer to give an update on his role 
 

 Climate Change – the Lead Licensing Officer advised this could be 
incorporated into the Taxi Policy Review 2020.  Members discussed 
reducing emissions, in particular with regard to the Council’s own vehicles 
and the use of electric taxi’s.    Following a request by Members, the Lead 
Licensing Officer agreed to carry out a review of other Councils, to bring  a 
report back to this Committee and to change the Policy if required. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and closed at 11.15am 
 
 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 

Page 6



ACTION LIST 
Licensing Committee – 24 July 2019 

 

Minute 
No. 

Raised by 
Action By Who 

Date 
Contacted 

Completed 

14.  Taxi Rank Issues 
 
To establish a Task & Finish Group and 
recommendations to be brought back to 
Committee 
 

Lead Licensing 
Officer 

30.07.2019 Report to Committee 
23.10.19 

16.  Forward Plan 
 

1. To invite Police Licensing Officer 
to a meeting to give update on 
his role. 

 
2. Climate Change – CP to carry out 

review of other Councils and to 
bring report back to Committee 

 

Lead Licensing 
Officer 

30.07.2019 1. To attend Committee 
on 4.12.19 
 
2.Report to Committee 
23.10.19 

      

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



 
  

REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER 

To: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Subject: TAXI DEMAND SURVEY 

Date: 23 OCTOBER 2019 Reference:  

 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:     
 
To provide the Committee with the results of the recent hackney carriage demand survey 
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 The Council currently restricts the number of hackney carriage vehicle licence plates 

it issues to 49. In order to maintain this restriction the Council is required to 
undertake a formal hackney carriage demand survey every 3 years. This report 
details the findings of the latest survey. 
 

 
2. REPORT 

 
The current legal basis for a restriction on numbers is contained within Section 16 of 
the Transport Act 1985 which allows a licensing authority to limit the nu
[...]
ction further in 
general day to day rank demand. 
 
The present hackney carriage service in Torridge District seems to be in a relatively 
healthy position and the limit policy appears to provide public benefit with this. There 
is, as in most places, unmet demand, but much arises from low demand rather than 
high demand, and overall that which has been observed is far from significant. 
 
On the basis of the evidence gathered in this survey of demand for hackney carriage 
for Torridge District, our key conclusion is that there is no evidence of any unmet 
demand for the services of hackney carriages either patent or latent which is 
significant at this point in time in the Torridge District licensing area. The committee 
is there able to retain the limit at its present level and defend this if required. 
 
The only issues arising could be the need to consider encouraging more vehicles to 
service the apparently growing weekend night economy, which might require higher 
fares at that time; and to work with those providing phone services and key 
stakeholders needing such services to ensure their needs were better met (which is 
not hackney carriage unmet demand but can give the appearance of a general 
shortage of licensed vehicles).  
 
There is also an issue that care needs to be taken where vehicles are supplementing 
their income in lower demand periods by working from telephone bookings that the 
level of vehicles at the rank is not reduced to the point that passengers find gaps in 
service at the ranks. 
 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Implications  
None - The results of the survey provide sufficient evidence to defend the policy restriction if 
it is challenged in court. 
 
Financial Implications 
None – the cost of the survey is funded by a surcharge on hackney carriage vehicle licence 
fees. 
 
Human Resources Implications 
None 
 
Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications 

Page 9



 
  

None 
 
Equality/Diversity 
None 
 
Risk Management 
There are no legal, financial or reputational risks with maintaining the restriction policy. 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
Complies with the current taxi policy 
 
Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 
None 
 
Climate Change 
It could be argued that if the Council were to issue more taxi plates there would be increased 
pollution in the town centre as more taxis would be using the rank. 
 
Ward Member and Lead Member Views 
Councillor James, Lead Member, has been consulted. 
 
 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 
 

The key conclusion of the survey is that there is no evidence of any unmet demand 
for the services of hackney carriages either patent or latent which is significant and 
the Committee is able to retain the limit at its present level and defend this if 
required.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee approve the retention of the limit on hackney 

carriage licence plates. 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Consultations: Taxi Liaison Committee 

 Contact Officer: Chris Parkhouse 

 Background Papers: Licensing data area/files 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

Torridge District Council 
Survey of demand for hackney carriages 

September 2019 
 Page 11



  

Page 12



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

i 
 

 

Executive Summary 
This survey of demand for hackney carriages has been undertaken on behalf 
of Torridge District Council following the guidance of the April 2010 DfT Best 
Practice Guidance document, and all relevant case history in regard to unmet 
demand. This Executive Summary draws together key points from the main 
report that are needed to allow a committee to determine from the facts 
presented their current position in regard to the policy of limiting hackney 
carriage vehicle licences according to Section 16 of the 1985 Transport Act. It 
is a summary of the main report which follows and should not be relied upon 
solely to justify any decisions of a committee but must be read in conjunction 
with
[...]
day evening peak demand. 

Page 13



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

ii 
 

Whilst company effectiveness and public service has been assisted by 
agglomeration in the phone market, there still remain a large number of 
different numbers required if people are to access all the phone-accessible 
vehicles and gaps in phone bookings occur. These may give the impression to 
some key stakeholders that there is unmet demand for licensed vehicles, but 
this is not unmet demand for hackney carriages, who principally service the 
rank when it is busiest.  

The trade are almost exclusively supportive of the positive public impact of 
retaining the limit on hackney carriage vehicle numbers and our research 
supports this. There appears to be plenty of spare capacity within the fleet to 
meet potential growth in demand. 

Although the level of WAV vehicles is only just above the level at which 
Government would seek improvement, overall demand for such services is low. 
Despite this, there seems to be a focus of the available vehicles at the rank, 
and the best way for improvement would be by drawing those needing such 
services together with the owners that have such vehicles. 

People quote relatively high rank usage, and a high proportion of people that 
know the rank use it. Further, the mixed fleet nature of many private hire 
companies means a high proportion of the phoned for demand will be using 
hackney carriages so in general most people in the area using licensed vehicles 
principally use hackney carriages, confirmed by the fact that nearly everyone 
has seen a hackney carriage in the area. 

There is no evidence of any unmet demand for the services of hackney 
carriages in the area that is significant in terms of Section 16 of the 1985 
Transport Act. 

The only recommendations for improvement of the overall service are a 
possible need to consider higher night fares and a reminder to the hackney 
carriage trade that their principal obje
[...]
ature of hackney carriages by the public.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

46 
 

Conclusions 
The present hackney carriage service in the Torridge District seems to be in a 
relatively healthy position and the limit policy appears to provide public benefit 
within this. There is, as in most places, unmet demand, but much arises from 
low demand rather than high demand, and overall that which has been 
observed is far from significant.  

 

  

Page 64



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

47 
 

9 Recommendations 
On the basis of the evidence gathered in this survey of demand for hackney 
carriage for Torridge District, our key conclusion is that there is no evidence of 
any unmet demand for the services of hackney carriages either patent or latent 
which is significant at this point in time in the Torridge District licensing area. 
The committee is there able to retain the limit at its present level and defend 
this if required. 

The only issues arising could be the need to consider encouraging more 
vehicles to service the apparently growing weekend night economy, which 
might require higher fares at that time; and to work with those providing phone 
services and key stakeholders needing such services to ensure their needs 
were better met (which is not hackney carriage unmet demand but can give 
the appearance of a general shortage of licensed vehicles).  

There is also an issue that care needs to be taken where vehicles are 
supplementing their income in lower demand periods by working from 
telephone bookings that the level of vehicles at the rank is not reduced to the 
point that passengers find gaps in service at the ranks. 

 

Page 65



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

48 
 

  

Page 66



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

49 
 

 

Appendix 1 – Industry statistics 

   Torridge    

            

  Limit began 2001   

       
[...]
uno, Bideford Y 
The Pier House, Westward Ho! N 
Country Cousins, Westward Ho! N 
  

Entertainment 
Bideford Cinema N 
  

Public Houses 
Black Horse, Great Torrington N 
First In Last Out Bideford (N) 
Appledore Inn, Bideford Y 
Old Market Inn, Holsworthy N 
The Waterfront, Westward Ho! Y 
Laceys Ale and Cider House, Bideford (N) 
Royal George, Appledore Y 
Kings Arms, Bideford N 
Joiners Arms, Bideford Y 
Kingsley Inn, Northam Y 
Heavitree Arms, Bideford (N) 
  
  
  

Page 71



Torridge DC  Survey of demand for hackney carriages 2019 

54 
 

Night Clubs 
Palladium Club N 
Ceasars Palace Nightclub N 
Stallones N 
Crabby Dicks Lounge and Bar Y 
  

Other key stakeholder groups 
Northam Town Council N 
Torridge Citizens Advice N 
Appledore Residents Association N 
Torridge CVS N 
Bideford Town Council Y 
Devon and Cornwall Police Y 
Bideford Bridge Trust N 
Devon County Highways N 

 

Page 72



 

Agenda Item  

REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER 

To: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Subject: CLIMATE CHANGE – TAXI POLICIES 

Date: 23 OCTOBER 2019 Reference:  

 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To provide the Licensing Committee with a update on climate change measures in respect 
of taxi policies 
  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
At the last Licensing Committee held on 24 July 2019 it was agreed the Lead Licensing 
Officer would provide an update on climate change measures in respect of taxi policies. 
  
2. REPORT 
 
Torridge District Council has made a declaration to be carbon neutral by 2030. The climate 
change working group are working on a revised Carbon Plan to help meet this target. As part 
of this Plan the Council will be reviewing a number of policies to improve climate change 
measures and the taxi policy will be part of this process. 
 
Devon County Council have made their own declaration and are developing their own 
Carbon Plan which will encompass sustainable transport networks across Devon which will 
be of relevance to taxi fleets. 
 
In order to ensure a consistent approach it would be premature to implement any specific 
measures at this time.  
 
There are Local Authorities across the UK that are introducing electric/low emission taxi 
polices, however, these are generally larger city authorities that have a far greater 
infrastructure in place. A number of these Authorities are looking to introduce clean air zones 
and have been able to obtain central government funding to provide incentives as part of the 
introduction of these clean air zones. Torridge District Council is not in a position to 
implement a Clean Air Zone at the current time due to our current excellent air quality. 
 
The current taxi policy is due for review during 2020 and this review will take into account 
measures that can be introduced. 
 
3. IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal Implications 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



None 
 
Financial Implications 
None 
 
Human Resources Implications 
None 
 
Sustainability Implications 
Any amendments to the taxi policy in respect of climate charge will need to be consistent with the 
overall Carbon Plan for the Authority. 

 
Equality/Diversity 
None 

 
Risk Management 
None 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
Any amendments to the taxi policy in respect of climate charge will need to be consistent with the 
overall Carbon Plan for the Authority. 
 
Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 
None 
 
Lead Member Views 
Councillor James, Lead Member, has been consulted. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
Any changes to the existing taxi policy would need to be consistent with the Council’s overall 
Carbon Plan and with Devon County Council’s plan in respect of sustainable transport 
networks. 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
The report is noted and a further report be brought back to this Committee after further 
development of the Council’s Carbon Plan has taken place. 
 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Consultations: Environmental Health and Community Safety Manager 

 Contact Officer: Chris Parkhouse 

 Background Papers: Licensing data area/files 

 

Page 74



 

Agenda Item  

REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER 

To: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Subject: TAXI RANK ISSUES 

Date: 23 OCTOBER 2019 Reference:  

 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To provide the Licensing Committee with a recommendation from the taxi rank task and 
finish group 
  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
At the last Licensing Committee held on 24 July 2019 it was agreed to set up a task and 
finish group to review taxi rank provision. This report provides details of the recommendation 
agreed by group. 
 
2. REPORT 
 
The task and finish group met along with three representatives from the taxi trade and 
discussed various options in relation to additional rank space. 
 
It was agreed that the only viable option would be to establish a feeder rank system on the 
concrete apron area of the quay side. Appendix B provides a map of the area and the 
proposed system. 
 
However, the Environmental Health and Community Safety Manager raised serious 
reservations about the option put forward. The feeder rank would be counter to the 
advertised flow of vehicles along the quay giving rise to additional risks: 
 

- To pedestrians crossing the entrance to the car park – with the prominent entry 
signage at that end, the attention of pedestrians will reasonably be on the road rather 
than the on the quay. While a vehicle exiting the entrance would have to be extra 
vigilant, there are also concerns in relation to TDC liability should an accident occur. 

 
- Generally to users and pedestrians as it may not be immediately obvious to other 

drivers that the reverse flow is for taxi drivers only leading to those drivers not 
adhering to the one way system. The vigilance employed by the taxi trade may not be 
in place more generally.  

 
Similar one way systems are in operation at both Bridge Street and Bank End Car parks; this 
is an established safety measure. 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



The Environmental Health and Community Safety Manager has said “I appreciated the 
frustrations of the taxi trade and the reasons for the recommendation however Committee 
need to consider the wider implications, and potential liabilities to TDC, from putting in place 
such a scheme, even on a trial basis.” 
 
The quay car park and concrete apron are owned by the Council and is operated under the 
direction of the harbour board. It would, therefore, be necessary to take a report to the 
harbour for approval before implementing the system. 
 
3. IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal Implications 
Potential TDC liability in the event of an accident as a result of the feeder rank system. 
 
Financial Implications 
There will be a need to provide signage and line markings but cost would be minimal 
 
Human Resources Implications 
None 
 
Sustainability Implications 
None 

 
Equality/Diversity 
None 

 
Risk Management 
Any decision will need to balance public safety, public finance, compliance with legislation and 
potential damage to reputation.  
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
All regulatory activity will be carried out in accordance with current policy and procedures. 
 
Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 
None 
 
Lead Member Views 
Councillor James, Lead Member, has been consulted. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
A number of options were considered but it was decided that this option was the only cost 
effective system. However, this option does have potential safety implications.  
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
Licensing Committee review the feeder rank system proposed by the task and finish group, 
consider the concerns identified and determine whether to pursue this option. 
 

Page 76



 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Consultations: Taxi task and finish group 

 Contact Officer: Chris Parkhouse 

 Background Papers: Licensing data area/files 

 

Page 77



Page 78



LICENSING COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2019/20 
 

2019/20 
 

Cycle 1 
 

Cycle 2 Cycle 3    Cycle 4 
 

Cycle 5 
 

Cycle 6 
 

Cycle 7 
 

Cycle 8 
 

 29 May 2019 24 July 2019 11 Sept  
2019 

23  Oct 2019 4 Dec 2019 15 Jan 2020 11 March 2020 23 Apr 2020 

 10am 10am 10am 10am 10am 10am 10am 10am 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
Taxi Demand 
Study Results 

 
Taxi Rank 

issues 
 

Climate 
Change – 

Taxis 

 
Invite Police 

Licensing 
Officer 

 
Sex 

Establishment 
Policy Review 

 
Business 
Report 

  
Taxi Policy 

Review 
 

Business Report 
 

 

Standing 
Item 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

Taxi Drivers 
Liaison 

Committee 

         

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Action List
	7 Demand Study
	LVSA Torridge 2019 Final Report

	8 Climate Change - Taxi Policies
	9 Taxi Rank Issues
	Proposed feeder rank

	10 Consideration of the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING MEETING 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Wednesday, 23 October 2019 - 10.00 am 
 

PRESENT Councillor K James (Chair) 
 

 Councillor J McKenzie (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors C Bright, D Bushby, M Clarke, P Hackett, T Inch, 
D McGeough (arrived at 10.19) and R Wiseman 

 
ALSO PRESENT C Norman - Solicitor 
 C Parkhouse - Lead Licensing Officer 
 M Richards - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 A Wadey - Taxi Liaison Committee 
 S Ashton - Taxi Liaison Committee 

   
  
17.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hames. 
 

18.    MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Inch, seconded by Councillor Hackett and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July be agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 1)      

 
19.    ACTION LIST  

 
The updated action list was noted. 
 

20.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 

 
21.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  

 
There were no Part II items. 



2 
 

 
 

 
22.    URGENT MATTERS OF INFORMATION TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD WITH 

THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no urgent matters. 
 

23.    DEMAND STUDY  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer advised that under Government legislation and 
guidance, the Authority was required to undertake a formal hackney carriage 
demand survey every 3 years.  The study had been conducted by LVSA and the 
results were detailed in the report.  An explanation was given regarding the 
methodology used in the survey.  The benchmark for measuring unmet demand 
was a score of 80 or below and TDC had scored 49, which, although very low, was 
in fact much higher than it has ever been. 
 
The findings of the study highlighted a positive licensed vehicle trade and 
concluded that there was no unmet demand.  Consequently, there was no reason 
to change the current restriction of 49 plates. However, future consideration should 
be given to ways of encouraging more vehicles to service the weekend night 
demand.  It was also noted that where vehicles were supplementing income during 
lower demand periods by taking telephone bookings care should be taken to 
ensure the number of vehicles at the rank did not reduce to the extent that there 
was a gap in service. 
 
During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:  
 

 That some form of shelter be provided at the taxi rank to protect customers 
from inclement weather.  It was understood that Bideford Town Council was 
looking at this. 

 

 Provision of a shelter would also deliver an opportunity for operators to 
display business cards which would assist customers should there be no 
vehicles at the rank. 

 
Both recommendations were welcomed by the representatives of the Taxi 
Liaison Committee. 
 

 Concern was expressed that the bay was very narrow and posed a risk to 
safety.  The Lead Licensing Officer told the Committee that this had been 
discussed with DCC who had confirmed that the area complied with 
legislation. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Bushby, seconded by Councillor Clarke and –  
 
Resolved: 
 
That a report be submitted to the HATOC Committee about amending the taxi rank 
area. 
 



3 
 

 
 

Councillor Inch declared an interest - dual-hatted sits on Devon County Council – 
and abstained from the vote. 
 
(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 1) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bushby, seconded by Councillor Clarke and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the retention of the limit on hackney carriage licence plates be approved. 
 
(Vote: For – unanimous) 
 
 

24.    CLIMATE CHANGE - TAXI POLICIES  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer reminded the Committee that Torridge District Council 
had made a declaration to be carbon neutral by 2030 and that a climate change 
working group had been set up.  A number of policies, including the taxi policy, will 
be reviewed.  
 
Councillor McGeough joined the meeting. 
 
It was noted that some authorities were proposing to introduce Euro 4 (petrol) and 
Euro 6 (diesel) on a phased basis over a period of 3 - 5 years.  Transport for 
London was looking to introduce electric and hybrid vehicles but the configuration 
of such vehicles did not work for the taxi trade due batteries taking up boot space 
and travelling range being reduced to 20 – 22 miles.  London and the larger cities 
will, over the next 3 – 5 years, be able to provide the infrastructure to implement 
such measures. 
 
A discussion took place during which it was noted that Euro 6 (diesel) was indeed 
very clean and might be the way forward for TDC. The question was asked whether 
TDC could offer any incentives, such as interest free loans for the purchase of more 
environmentally friendly vehicles.  The Lead Licensing Officer agreed to raise the 
idea of incentives with the Finance Department and to consult with the trade. 
 
The Chair recapped on the discussions so far for the benefit of Councillor 
McGeough who in turn apologised for being late. 
 
The report was noted and a further report will be brought back to this Committee 
after further development of the Council’s Carbon Plan has taken place. 
 

25.    TAXI RANK ISSUES  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer reported on the meeting of the Taxi Rank Working 
Group which had identified only one viable option for a feeder rank.  The proposed 
traffic flow, detailed on a map appended to the report, was explained. 
 



4 
 

 
 

The Environmental Health and Community Safety Manager had raised some 
serious reservations about the proposal and these were detailed in the report. 
 
Finally, the Lead Licensing Officer informed the Committee that, if a 
recommendation to adopt the proposal were made by the Licensing Committee, the 
recommendation would have to be brought to Community & Resources and the 
Harbour Board would need to be consulted. 
 
Members discussed the proposal.  The Lead Licensing Officer confirmed that 
Devon County Council had not yet been consulted but this would form part of the 
process going forward. 
 
It was noted that some Members who sit on Community & Resources and/or 
Harbour Board would have to be mindful that, if the licensing Committee were to 
make a recommendation, they would have to declare a predetermined interest 
when this item was presented to Community & Resources or the Harbour Board.  
 
Councillor Inch expressed grave concerns about the safety of the public. 
 
Councillor Bushby also had concerns for public safety but pointed out that even 
with the existing arrangement, cyclists and pedestrians still had to cross the area. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bushby, seconded by Councillor McGeough and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the feeder rank position proposed by the task and finish group be referred to 
the Community & Resources Committee for decision. 
 
(Vote: For - unanimous) 
 

26.    CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer told the Committee that a meeting had been scheduled 
for the end of January with a number of parties, including the police and publicans, 
to consider the introduction of a pub watch scheme. 
 
It was requested that figures relating to the number of incidents attended by the 
police throughout the Torridge district be brought to the meeting on 4 December.  
The Lead Licensing Officer will ask. 
 
Complaints about incidents in public houses were often received by Councillors and 
there did not appear to be any way to find out how these had been handled.  All 
incidents should always be reported to the Licensing Team and must be 
substantiated as the ultimate sanction, to remove a licence, would have to be 
evidenced before a court.  It was requested that a report be bought to the January 
meeting detailing the occurrence, regularity and severity of incidents in public 
houses. 
 



5 
 

 
 

Councillor Hackett told the Committee about the Extraordinary Joint Meeting of 
TDC’s External Overview & Scrutiny Committee and North Devon Council’s Crime 
& Disorder Sub-Committee to be held on 31 October at 10.00am in the Town Hall 
Bideford.  Superintendent Toby Davies will be delivering an update on the 
Community Safety Partnership and it will be a good forum to discuss policing. 
 
Work will commence next week on the Pioneer Project relating to biodiversity and a 
verbal update will be provided at the December meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.53 am 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 


